
Descendants of
Jeremiah Murphy

 
 
  
 



Table of Contents

Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

1    First Generation

2    Second Generation

6    Third Generation

15    Fourth Generation

29    Fifth Generation

39Name and Location Indexes



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

1
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

First Generation

1.  Jeremiah MURPHY was born in 1791 in Cork, Ireland and died in 1873 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 82.

Noted events in his life were:

• He was employed in 1860. General labourer on Catherine's marriage certificate but the father's occupations might
have been entered the wrong way around

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Newport, Monmouthshire. No 4 Rees's Buildings Newport head widower
78 labourer Ireland Cork with daughter Bridget aged 17 laundress

Jeremiah married Margaret CONNELL on 19 Apr 1839 in Cloyne, County Cork, Ireland. Margaret was born in 1799
in Cork, Ireland.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2 F i. Catherine MURPHY was born in 1839 in Tipperary Ireland, was baptised on 15 May 1842 in

Cloyne, County Cork, Ireland, and died in 1922 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 83.

Catherine married William DONOHUE (b. 1838, d. 1908) on 18 Jun 1860 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

3 F ii. Elizabeth MURPHY was born in 1841 in Pluckanes, Cork, Ireland and was baptised on 18 Jan 1841
in Cloyne, County Cork, Ireland.

4 M iii. Timothy MURPHY was baptised on 17 Oct 1843 in Cloyne, County Cork, Ireland.

5 M iv. Patrick MURPHY was born in 1844 and was baptised on 3 Mar 1845 in Cloyne, County Cork,
Ireland.

+ 6 F v. Mary MURPHY was baptised on 29 Dec 1845 in Carrick-on-Suir, Waterford, Ireland and died in
1900 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 55.

Mary married Charles CURRAN (b. 1840, d. 1891) in 1864 in Newport, Monmouthshire.

+ 7 F vi. Bridget MURPHY was born in 1853 in Cork, Ireland, was baptised on 29 Aug 1853 in Cork, Ireland,
and died in 1925 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 72.

Bridget married George (Kensil) GINGELL (b. 1850, d. 1924) in 1871 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

2
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Catherine MURPHY (Jeremiah 1) was born in 1839 in Tipperary Ireland, was baptised on 15 May 1842 in Cloyne,
County Cork, Ireland, and died in 1922 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 83.

General Notes: 1901 census 78 Tredegar Street Catherine Donough age 61 born Tipperary

Noted events in her life were:

• She was baptised in 1842 in Cloyne, County Cork, Ireland. Irish catholic parish Records Cloyne, Donaghmore
1834-1845 page 64
Date May 15 Children Catherine, Parents Jeremiah Murphy and Margaret Connell, Sponsors John Murphy and
Ellen Lane, Residence Pluckass Celebrant W. Daly

• She appeared on the census in 1851 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 1 Lewis Court lodger with John and Margaret
Cattley unmarried aged 14 born Ireland

• She had marriage banns published in 1860 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. St David's Chapel Cardiff 18 June 1860
William Donoghue aged 22 years bachelor general labourer 37 Millicent Street Cardiff William Donoghue Tailor
master
Catherine Murphy 21 years spinster 19 Godfrey Street Cardiff Jeremiah Murphy general labourer
in accordance with rites and ceremonies of the Catholic Church witnesses Thomas Leech and Ellen Hennessy

• She had a residence in 1860 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 19 Godfrey Street - on marriage certificate

• She appeared on the census in 1861 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Millicent street with husband William is a
labourer

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 12 Herbert Street with William and children
Johanna, Catherine, Jeremiah, Cornelius and Margaret.

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 34 Tredegar Street with William and children
William, Mary, Charles, Ellen, Alice M and David John born Ireland

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 33 Tredegar Street with William and  William,
Charles, Alice Maud and David John, Born Tipperary Ireland

Catherine married William DONOHUE, son of William DONOHUE and Living,  on 18 Jun 1860 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire. William was born in 1838 in Cork, Ireland and died in 1908 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 70.

Marriage Notes: Marriage took place at St David's Chapel
Witnesses were Thomas Leech and Ellen Hennessy

Noted events in his life were:

• He had marriage banns published in 1860 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. St David's Chapel Cardiff 18 June 1860
William Donoghue aged 22 years bachelor general labourer 37 Millicent Street Cardiff William Donoghue Tailor
master
Catherine Murphy 21 years spinster 19 Godfrey Street Cardiff Jeremiah Murphy general labourer
in accordance with rites and ceremonies of the Catholic Church witnesses Thomas Leech and Ellen Hennessy

• He had a residence in 1860 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 37 Millicent Street - on marriage certificate

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 12 Herbert Street with Catherine and children
Johanna, Catherine, Jeremiah, Cornelius and Margaret.  general labourer born Ireland

• He was employed in 1880 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Stated to be a gas stoker on Alic's birth certificate

• He had a residence in 1880 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 19 Union Buildings, Cardiff

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 34 Tredegar Street with Catherine and children
William, Mary, Charles, Ellen, Alice M and David John labourer born Ireland

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 33 Tredegar Street with Catherine and  William,
Charles, Alice Maud and David John, General labourer born Cork Ireland

• He had a residence in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 33 Tredegar Street



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

3
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8 F i. Johanna (Hannah) DONOHUE was born in 1861 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1930 in

Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 69.

Johanna married William Philip JOHN (b. 1862, d. 1929) in 1884 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 9 F ii. Catherine DONOHUE was born in 1863 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

Catherine married John J. CORCORAN (b. 1863) in 1882 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

10 M iii. Jeremiah DONOHUE was born in 1865 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1929 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 64.

Jeremiah married Bridget COLEMAN in 1886 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Bridget was born in 1847
in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1915 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 68.

11 M iv. Cornelius DONOHUE was born in 1867 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1914 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 47.

12 F v. Margaret DONOHUE was born on 4 Jul 1869 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1944 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 75.

Margaret married James BRENNAN in 1892 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. James was born on 11
Jan 1865 in Hartlepool, County Durham and died in 1941 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 76. They
had no children.

13 M vi. William DONOHUE was born on 17 Mar 1871 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1941 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 70.

William married Mary TAYLOR in 1905 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Mary was born in 1872 in
Chester.

14 F vii. Mary DONOHUE was born in 1873 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1943 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 70.

Mary married Patrick BRITT in 1895 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Patrick was born in 1860 and died
in 1908 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 48.

Mary next married George Samuel LINDSAY in 1910 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Mary next married John M. HAUSEY in 1925 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. John was born in 1870.
They had no children.

15 M viii. Charles DONOHUE was born in 1875 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1913 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 38.

16 F ix. Ellen DONOHUE was born in 1877 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1893 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 16.

+ 17 F x. Alice Maud DONOHUE was born on 22 Apr 1880 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 29 Oct
1918 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 38.

Alice married Arthur David Alexander DEANS (b. 20 Mar 1885, d. 28 Sep 1944) on 12 Mar 1904 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

18 M xi. David John DONOHUE was born on 31 Jul 1884 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

David married Living

6.  Mary MURPHY (Jeremiah 1) was baptised on 29 Dec 1845 in Carrick-on-Suir, Waterford, Ireland and died in 1900 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 55.

Noted events in her life were:

• She was baptised in 1845 in Carrick-on-Suir, Waterford, Ireland. Maria filia Jeremiah Murphy et Margarita
Connell conjugiant Edward Gorman et Maria Romayne 2/6

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 18 Godfrey Street Charles is mason with
Charles, Ellen William Eujene and Edward plus a cousin Edward Curran



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

4
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 4 Godfrey Street widow with Charles Ellen
William Edward Eugene and John

Mary married Charles CURRAN in 1864 in Newport, Monmouthshire. Charles was born in 1840 in Newport,
Monmouthshire and died in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 51.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 19 M i. Charles James CURRAN was born in 1868 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 27 Nov 1927 in

Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 59.

Charles married Elizabeth BARRY (b. 1869, d. 1941) in 1892 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

20 M ii. James CURRAN was born in 1871 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1872 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 1.

+ 21 F iii. Ellen CURRAN was born on 25 May 1874 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 31 Dec 1950 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 76.

Ellen married James O'BRIEN (b. 17 Sep 1874) in 1897 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 22 M iv. William Edward CURRAN was born in 1876 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1934 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 58.

William married Annie Theresa MALONEY (b. 20 Apr 1878, d. 1946) in 1899 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

+ 23 M v. Eugene CURRAN was born on 25 Aug 1878 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 2 Oct 1944 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 66.

Eugene married Catherine FLAVIN (b. 2 Apr 1879, d. 1957) in 1902 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 24 M vi. Edward CURRAN was born in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 13 Feb 1937 in
Porthcawl, Glamorganshire aged 56.

Edward married Mary O'BRIEN (b. 29 Jan 1879, d. 25 Oct 1928) in 1902 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

25 M vii. John CURRAN was born on 5 Apr 1886 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 4 Feb 1950 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 63.

John married Nora MAHONEY in 1910 in Newport, Monmouthshire. Nora was born on 16 Mar 1886
in Newport, Monmouthshire and died in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. They had no children.

7.  Bridget MURPHY (Jeremiah 1) was born in 1853 in Cork, Ireland, was baptised on 29 Aug 1853 in Cork, Ireland, and
died in 1925 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 72.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Newport, Monmouthshire. No 4 Rees's Buildings Newport aged 17
laundress with widowed father

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 33 Working Street George is a labourer brewer
with Margaret A Kate B and Mary E

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 23 Havelock Street George is a dock labourer
with Margaret Ann and Kate lodging with them is Cornelius Donoghue 23 dock labourer, Bridget's nephew

Bridget married George (Kensil) GINGELL in 1871 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. George was born in 1850 in
Melksham, Wiltshire, was baptised on 30 Jun 1850 in Melksham, Wiltshire, and died in 1924 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 74.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 26 F i. Margaret Ann GINGELL was born on 11 Jan 1874 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1951 in

Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 77.

Margaret married William George Albert WILLIAMS  (b. 25 Sep 1871) in 1894 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

27 F ii. Mary Jane GINGELL was born in 1876 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1876 in Cardiff,



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

5
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Glamorganshire.

+ 28 F iii. Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL was born in 1877 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Catherine married Frederick James REDMAN (b. 1876, d. 24 May 1907) in 1897 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

29 F iv. Mary Ellen GINGELL was born in 1880 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1883 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 3.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

6
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

8.  Johanna (Hannah) DONOHUE (Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born in 1861 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and
died in 1930 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 69.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 12 Herbert Street with parents and Catherine,
Jeremiah, Cornelius and Margaret.  Scholar

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Boarding at 13 Halbert street Canton with Mary
O'Hara working as a charwoman

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Merthyr Dovan, Glamorganshire. Porthkerry Road Merthyrdovan
William is a butcher with son William P and daughter Beatrice M  Name given as Johanna

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 28 Penypeel Road, Canton William is a farm
labourer with daughter Beatrice aged 13 Name given as Hannah

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 108 Eldon Street William is a groom
(gentlemans) they have been married for 28 years and have 2 children 2 still living. With them is Beatrice Ann
Roderick daughter aged 23 1 child 1 child living and Beatrice Roderick grand daughter, daughter of B M
Roderick 1 year 8 months

Johanna married William Philip JOHN in 1884 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. William was born in 1862 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 1929 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 67.

Children from this marriage were:
30 M i. William P. JOHN was born in 1886 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 31 F ii. Beatrice Maud JOHN was born on 12 Feb 1888 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1966 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 78.

Beatrice married Charles RODERICK (b. 1888, d. 1936) in 1908 in Pontypridd, Glamorganshire.

9.  Catherine DONOHUE (Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born in 1863 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 12 Herbert Street with parents Johanna,
Jeremiah, Cornelius and Margaret.  Scholar

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Porthkerry Road Cadaxton John is a general
labourer with Timothy William Blanche John James

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 10 Bradford St Canton John is a dock labourer
with Timothy William Blanche John Catherine and Charles J.

Catherine married John J. CORCORAN in 1882 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. John was born in 1863.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 139 Clive Street widower ship painter boarding
with Lewis Davis with him is his son Charles J L aged 15 just left school

Children from this marriage were:
+ 32 M i. Timothy Edward CORCORAN was born on 16 Apr 1883 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 8

Apr 1949 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 65.

Timothy married Catherine CUMMINS (b. 15 Nov 1883, d. 1952) in 1904 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

+ 33 M ii. William James CORCORAN was born on 26 Aug 1885 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

William married Rosannah Jubilee LARK (b. 20 Sep 1889) on 30 May 1909 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

7
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

34 F iii. Mary CORCORAN was born in 1886 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

35 F iv. Blanche CORCORAN was born in 1886 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

36 M v. John CORCORAN was born on 22 Jan 1888 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1938 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 50.

37 M vi. James CORCORAN was born on 4 Mar 1890 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

38 F vii. Catherine CORCORAN was born in 1892 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 16 Sep 1964 in
Coychurch, Glamorgan aged 72. She had no known marriage and no known children.

+ 39 M viii. Charles Joseph L. CORCORAN was born on 24 Nov 1897 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on
23 Jun 1986 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 88.

Charles married Violet Elizabeth HUGGLESTONE (b. 11 Mar 1898, d. 1977) in 1920 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

17.  Alice Maud DONOHUE (Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 22 Apr 1880 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire
and died on 29 Oct 1918 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 38.

Birth Notes: 19 Union Buildings, St John, Cardiff

Noted events in her life were:

• She was born in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Birth registered as Alice Maud O'Donohue

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 34 Tredegar Street with parentsand  William,
Mary, Charles, Ellen, and David John

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 33 Tredegar Street with parents and  William,
Charles, and David John,

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 8 Helen Street Arthur is a coal tipper they have
been married for 8 years and have 3 children

• She died in 1918 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Notes from Death Certificate:  Alice Maud Deans 29/10/1918, 8
Helen St, female age 38 yrs.  Wife of Arthur Deans Corporal R.E. 454938 (coal tipper) (1) Acute pneumonia 3
days A Deans widower of deceased present at the death, 8 Helen St, Cardiff 30/10/1918
buried Cathays R 3374

Alice married Arthur David Alexander DEANS, son of James William DEANS and Marie Eliza BRABYN,
on 12 Mar 1904 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Arthur was born on 20 Mar 1885 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on
28 Sep 1944 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 59.

Noted events in his life were:

• He was baptised in 1886 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Baptised Roath St Margarets 3/3/1886 living 64 Adeline St

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 12 Helen Street - scholar

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 6 Helen Street, foundry worker

• He had marriage banns published in 1904 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. St David's R.C. Cathedral

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 8 Helen Street, Roath. Married 8 years 3 children
Railway servant, coal tipper

• He had a residence in 1918 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 8 Helen street - family residence at time of wife Alice's
death. Arthur is a Corporal R.E. 454938 (coal tipper)

• He had a residence in 1922 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. White Swan Hotel, 38 Shakespeare Street

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 38 Shakespeare Street Licensed victualler White
Swan Hotel

• He was buried in 1944 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Probable burial date is 4 October 1944 Cathays R3374



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

8
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Children from this marriage were:
40 F i. Catherine Maude DEANS was born on 4 Apr 1904 in Neath, Glamorganshire, was baptised on 30

Apr 1904, and died on 26 Jun 1987 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 83.

Catherine married James W. STEVENSON in Jun 1956 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.  They had no
children.

+ 41 F ii. Violet Mary Jane DEANS was born on 15 Aug 1906 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 24 Jan
1988 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 81.

Violet married William Albert HUGHES (b. 12 Sep 1900, d. 1 Aug 1974) in 1928 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

+ 42 F iii. Lily May DEANS was born on 3 Nov 1909 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1977 aged 68.

Lily married William Reginald Reuben NEWMAN  (b. 8 Mar 1911, d. 31 Oct 1992) in 1945 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 43 F iv. Eileen DEANS was born on 29 Dec 1911 and died on 26 Oct 1952 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged
40.

Eileen married Patrick J. SULLIVAN (b. 2 Aug 1911, d. 25 May 1993) in 1938 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

+ 44 M v. William Bernard DEANS was born on 27 Dec 1914 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, was baptised on 1
Feb 1915 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, died on 4 Apr 1997 in Little Birch, Herefordshire aged 82, and
was buried on 10 Apr 1997 in Much Birch, Herefordshire.

William married Vivienne Mary BURTON (b. 29 Oct 1925, d. 2 Apr 2018) on 11 Feb 1950 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

19.  Charles James CURRAN (Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born in 1868 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on
27 Nov 1927 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 59.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 18 Godfrey Street with parents

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 4 Godfrey Street with widowed mother fitter

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 4 Guildford Street coal merchant with wife
Elizabeth and daughter Elizabeth

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 47 Bedford Street Roath commercial traveller
rock drills Machinery with wife Married for 18 years 8 children 6 living

• He had an estate probated in 1927 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Charles James Curran of 5 East grove Cardiffn
died 27 November 1927 at 202 Newport Road Cardiff probate London 19 December to Elizabeth Curran widow
and Elizabeth Curran spinster Effects £5196 19s 10d

Charles married Elizabeth BARRY in 1892 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Elizabeth was born in 1869 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 1941 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 72.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 36 Millbrook Road widow living with Elizabeth
(jr) Enid M, herbert Basil Bernard R

Children from this marriage were:
45 F i. Elizabeth CURRAN was born on 1 Oct 1894 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 1 Apr 1973 in

Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 78. She had no known marriage and no known children.

+ 46 M ii. Leslie Charles CURRAN was born on 19 Apr 1903 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 16 Sep
1972 in Westminster, London aged 69.

Leslie married Mona Eliza REGAN (b. 28 May 1900, d. 1973) in 1926 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

47 F iii. Enid Mary CURRAN was born on 19 Sep 1904 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. She had no known
marriage and no known children.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

9
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

48 M iv. Herbert Basil CURRAN was born on 17 Jan 1906 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 27 Jul
1981 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 75.

Herbert married Alice M. N. BRADLEY in 1954 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 49 M v. Arthur Cuthbert CURRAN was born on 31 Aug 1907 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 29
Apr 1984 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 76.

Arthur married Dorothy A. WARD (b. 7 Dec 1909) in 1931 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 50 M vi. Bernard Reginald CURRAN was born on 7 Sep 1908 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 13
Nov 1968 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 60.

Bernard married Mary P. GUISE (b. 1916, d. 2006) in 1942 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

21.  Ellen CURRAN (Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 25 May 1874 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 31
Dec 1950 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 76.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 18 Godfrey Street with parents

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 4 Godfrey Street with widowed mother

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 16 David Street with husband and daughter
Eileen plus brothers Edwrad John and Eugene

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 9 Sandown Street James is a dock labourer  they
have been married for 14 years and have 4 children

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 51 Hamilton Street James is a timekeeper with
Patricia (later Robinson) and Winifred G also living in the same house are daughter Ann and her husband Albert
and three children

• She had an estate probated in 1950 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Ellen O'Brien of 53 Hamilton Street Cardiff (wife
of James Patrick O'Brien) died 31 December 1950 Administration LLandaff 27 June to the said James Patrick
O'Brien retired engineer and Winefred Katherine MacQueen (wife of Robert Henry Edward MacQueen) Effects
£2074 16s

Ellen married James O'BRIEN in 1897 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. James was born on 17 Sep 1874.

Children from this marriage were:
51 F i. Eileen O'BRIEN was born in 1899 and died in 1916 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 17.

52 F ii. Mary O'BRIEN was born in 1902.

+ 53 F iii. Annie O'BRIEN was born on 9 Oct 1904 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1968 aged 64.

Annie married Albert O. JONES (b. 31 Mar 1907) in 1934 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 54 F iv. Patricia O'BRIEN was born on 24 Mar 1907 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1974 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 67.

Patricia married John A. ROBINSON in 1940 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

55 M v. James O'BRIEN was born in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

56 F vi. Winifred Katherine O'BRIEN was born on 28 Oct 1913 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Winifred married Robert henry Edward MACQUEEN in 1945 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

22.  William Edward CURRAN (Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born in 1876 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in
1934 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 58.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 18 Godfrey Street with parents

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 4 Godfrey Street with widowed mother

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 56 Stockland Street marine engineer with wife



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

10
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Annie no children

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 29 Corporation Road engineeer mechanical own
account married 11 years 6 children

William married Annie Theresa MALONEY in 1899 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Annie was born on 20 Apr 1878 in
Ireland and died in 1946 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 68.

Children from this marriage were:
57 M i. Charles Herbert CURRAN was born on 4 Jul 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Charles married Madelaine French HILDEGARDE on 12 Sep 1941 in New York, USA.

58 M ii. Daniel Joseph CURRAN was born in 1904 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1918 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 14.

59 F iii. Kathleen Mary CURRAN was born in 1905 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Kathleen married Edward M. FITZGERALD in 1938 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

60 M iv. William Edward CURRAN was born in 1907 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

61 M v. John Francis CURRAN was born on 30 Sep 1908 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 28 Sep
1940 at Sea aged 31.

+ 62 M vi. David Alban CURRAN was born on 18 Jun 1910 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 16 Sep
1987 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 77.

David married Noreen M. CLIFFE (b. 1917, d. 2008) in 1936 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

63 F vii. Mary May CURRAN was born on 9 Feb 1913 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 64 M viii. Cyril Joseph. P. CURRAN was born on 18 Mar 1917 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1994 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 77.

Cyril married Marjorie CANNER (b. 1 Oct 1923, d. 3 Mar 2006) in 1947 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

23.  Eugene CURRAN (Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 25 Aug 1878 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on
2 Oct 1944 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 66.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 18 Godfrey Street with parents

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 4 Godfrey Street with widowed mother

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. General blacksmith lodger with James and Ellen
O'Brien his sister and her husband  also Edward and John Curran at 16 David Street

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Derby, Derbyshire. 24 Canal Street blacksmith lodging with Frederick and
Emma Seatec

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 135 Carlisle Street workman's compensateur
Insurance inspector married 8 years 6 children 4 living

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 6 Richmond Road manager engineering works
with wife and Sheila(Jones) Hilda (Mather) Norah (Killeen)

• He had an estate probated in 1944 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Eugene Curran of 6 Richmond Road, Cardiff died
2 October 1944 Probate Llandaff 14 March to Catherine Curran widow Effects £4048 12s 5d

Eugene married Catherine FLAVIN in 1902 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Catherine was born on 2 Apr 1879 and died in
1957 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 78.

Children from this marriage were:
65 F i. Kathleen CURRAN was born in 1904 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1904 in Cardiff,

Glamorganshire.

66 M ii. William Aloysius CURRAN was born in 1905 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 17 Feb 1985
in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 80.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

11
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

William married Mary A. BELLEW in 1933 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Mary was born on 21 Feb
1908 and died in 1985 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 77.

+ 67 F iii. Mary Agnes CURRAN was born in 1907 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 18 Dec 1960 in
Bristol, Avon aged 53.

Mary married Leslie Stuart GRATWICK (b. 19 Apr 1903, d. 22 Jan 1975) in 1931 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

68 F iv. Frances Ellen CURRAN was born in 1908 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1908 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

+ 69 F v. Monica CURRAN was born on 21 May 1910 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1992 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 82.

Monica married Frederick George WUSTEMAN (b. 10 Sep 1910, d. 1996) in 1936 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

+ 70 F vi. Elizabeth CURRAN was born on 4 Nov 1910 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 2005 in Wells,
Somerset aged 95.

Elizabeth married William J. WALL (b. 16 Apr 1906) in 1933 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 71 M vii. Eugene CURRAN was born on 29 Nov 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Eugene married Joan A. E. HICKEY (b. 18 Mar 1911) in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 72 F viii. Sheila CURRAN was born on 5 May 1916 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 2003 in
Monmouth, Monmouthshire aged 87.

Sheila married William M. JONES in 1942 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 73 F ix. Hilda CURRAN was born on 11 Mar 1919 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 6 May 2003 in
Blackpool, Lancashire aged 84.

Hilda married John C. M. MARTIN in 1941 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 74 F x. Joan Ita CURRAN was born on 27 May 1921 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 26 Feb 2014 in
Birmingham, W Mdlands aged 92.

Joan married Ronald T. A. MILLER in 1945 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

75 F xi. Norah Christine CURRAN was born on 21 Dec 1923 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 4 Jun
2004 in Abergavenny, Monmouthshire aged 80.

Norah married John F. KILLEEN on 4 Sep 1948 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. John was born in 1921
and died in 2010 aged 89.

24.  Edward CURRAN (Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 13 Feb
1937 in Porthcawl, Glamorganshire aged 56.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 18 Godfrey Street with parents

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. With widowed mother at 4 Godfrey Street

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Stonemason 16 David Street lodging with James
and Ellen O'Brian his sister and her husband

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 19 Sandon Street furnace builder for shipyard
tinplate works boiler works etc married 9 years 4 children

• He had an estate probated in 1937 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Edward Curran of 46 Park Place Cardiff died 13
February 1937 at Northlands Porthcawl Glamorganshire Administration Llandaff 7 October to Paul Eugene
Curran company director and John Curran company general manager Effects £135783 1s 3d

Edward married Mary O'BRIEN in 1902 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Mary was born on 29 Jan 1879 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died on 25 Oct 1928 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 49.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

12
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Noted events in her life were:

• She had an estate probated in 1937 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Mary Curran of 46 Park Place Cardiff (wife of
Edward Curran) died 25 October 1928 Administration (with will) London 26 November to paul Eugene Curran
company director and John Curran general manager Effects £7590 14s 4d Former grant P. R. 5 January 1929

Children from this marriage were:
+ 76 F i. Mary Patricia CURRAN was born on 12 Apr 1903 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1994 in

Dublin, Ireland aged 91.

Mary married Robert Emmet Anthony DAVITT (b. 10 Dec 1899, d. 26 Sep 1981) on 12 Sep 1934 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

77 F ii. Phyllis Winifred CURRAN was born on 1 Mar 1905 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 22 Sep
1916 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 11.

78 F iii. Veronica CURRAN was born on 3 Jul 1907 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 4 Feb 1922 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 14.

+ 79 M iv. Paul Eugene CURRAN was born on 23 Dec 1909 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 25 May
1970 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 60.

Paul married Mary Hopkins LEWIS  (b. 12 Sep 1911, d. 29 Nov 1981) in 1938 in Holborn, London.

+ 80 F v. Margaret Mary CURRAN was born on 13 Jan 1912 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 22 Mar
2003 in Porthcawl, Glamorganshire aged 91.

Margaret married Eustace Vernon MAYER (b. 15 Sep 1910, d. 6 Jun 1981) in 1938 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

81 M vi. Bernard Edward CURRAN was born on 15 Nov 1913 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 9 Aug
1945 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 31.

Bernard married Dorothy Harriet Martha HORNBLOW  in 1940 in Holborn, London. Dorothy was
born on 6 Apr 1903 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1992 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 89.

82 F vii. Frances Sarah CURRAN was born in 1916 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, died on 2 Nov 2015 aged 99,
and was buried on 12 Nov 2015.

Frances married someone Peter Dalgleish HOWICK in 1972 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Peter died
on 27 Jul 1980 in Porthcawl, Glamorganshire.

83 F viii. Winifred Cecilia CURRAN was born on 28 Feb 1919 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 14 Feb
1994 in Porthcawl, Glamorganshire aged 74.

Winifred married Mynardus Lambertus VAN BERGEN in 1941 in Warwick, Warwickshire.
Mynardus was born on 21 Feb 1917 in Yarkhill, Herefordshire, died on 12 Jul 1996 in Yarmouth,
Norfolk aged 79, and was buried on 26 Jul 1996 in Yarmouth, Norfolk.

Winifred next married Michael John George HANN  in 1950 in Bridgend, Glamorganshire. Michael
was born in 1921 and died in 1996 aged 75.

26.  Margaret Ann GINGELL (Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 11 Jan 1874 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire
and died in 1951 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 77.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 23 Havelock Street domestic servant living with
parents

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 28 Rolls Street Canton William is a rivetter
boilermakers they have been married for 17 years and had 7 children 5 still living Eilleen Kathleen Daniel Joseph
Bernard

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 38 Rolls Street Canton William is a rivetter
retired with William B(Bernard) and one blank record

Margaret married William George Albert WILLIAMS  in 1894 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. William was born on 25
Sep 1871.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

13
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Children from this marriage were:
+ 84 F i. Eileen WILLIAMS was born on 29 Jun 1895 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Eileen married Timothy Edward (Ted) SPILLANE  (b. 31 May 1894, d. 25 Jul 1966) in 1917 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 85 F ii. Kathleen WILLIAMS was born on 25 Feb 1896 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Kathleen married John PHILLIPS (b. 27 Dec 1893) in 1919 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

86 M iii. Daniel J. G. WILLIAMS was born on 2 Feb 1905 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 87 M iv. Joseph WILLIAMS was born in 1907 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Joseph married Winifred Gwendoline WALL  (b. 1909, d. 1992) in 1933 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 88 M v. Bernard William WILLIAMS  was born on 1 Jan 1909 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Bernard married Florence Beatrice Maud PAYNE  in 1940 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 89 M vi. John Vincent WILLIAMS  was born on 24 Jan 1912 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 30 Jan
1979 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 67.

John married Mary O'GORMAN (b. 22 Apr 1912, d. 2005) in 1936 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

90 F vii. Margaret Mary (Mona) WILLIAMS  was born in 1916 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 10
Apr 1985 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 69.

Margaret married Joseph Patrick O'BRIEN in 1938 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

28.  Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  (Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born in 1877 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 23 Havelock Street with parents

• She had marriage banns published in 1897 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Parish Church Sy Dyfrig Cardiff 25
December 1897

Frederick James Redman 22 bachelor butcher 14 Havelock Street Thomas Redman butcher
Catherine Gingell 21 spinster 23 Eisteddfod Street George Gingell labourer
Witnesses George Gingell Rachel Cook

Catherine married Frederick James REDMAN in 1897 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Frederick was born in 1876 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 24 May 1907 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 31.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 91 M i. William George Frederick REDMAN  was born on 27 Mar 1898 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and

died on 17 Aug 1980 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 82.

William married Florence Irene MASON in 1924 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 92 M ii. Albert Henry REDMAN was born on 29 May 1899 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 13 Aug
1971 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 72.

Albert married Rhoda Celia REES (b. 30 Sep 1904, d. 1991) on 29 Apr 1924 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

+ 93 F iii. Doris May REDMAN was born in 1902 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1995 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 93.

Doris married Harry Jack BOARD (b. 1900, d. 1972) in 1923 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

94 F iv. Lilian Irene REDMAN was born in 1903 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and was baptised on 9 Oct 1903
in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Lilian married William J. CONNOR in 1933 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

95 M v. Thomas Frederick REDMAN was born in 1905 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, died on 2 Jan 1941 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 36, and was buried in 1941 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

14
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Thomas married Mary Jane MILLS . Mary died on 2 Jan 1941 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and was
buried in 1941 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

96 M vi. Cyril Bert REDMAN was born in 1907 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1973 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 66.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

15
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

31.  Beatrice Maud JOHN (Johanna (Hannah) DONOHUE  3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 12 Feb
1888 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1966 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 78.

Noted events in her life were:

• Beatrice appeared in the household of William P. John in a census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 28 Penypeel Road Canton with parents

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 108 Eldon Street with parents aged 23 1 child 1
child living, Beatrice Roderick daughter of B M Roderick 1 year 8 months Note at bottom of census says
husband is away

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 33 Arran Street with one blank record

Beatrice married Charles RODERICK in 1908 in Pontypridd, Glamorganshire. Charles was born in 1888 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 1936 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 48.

Children from this marriage were:
97 F i. Beatrice RODERICK was born in 1909 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

98 M ii. Charles William RODERICK was born in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, died on 11 Aug 1946 in
Singapore aged 35, and was buried in 1946 in Kranji War Cemetery, Singapore.

99 M iii. Leopold RODERICK was born on 17 Jul 1916 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1995 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 79.

+ 100 M iv. William P. RODERICK was born in 1925 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

William married Matilda J. LOWE in 1947 in Durham, County Durham.

32.  Timothy Edward CORCORAN (Catherine DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 16 Apr
1883 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 8 Apr 1949 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 65.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Porthkerry Road Cadaxton with parents

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 10 Bradford Street Canton with parents
blacksmith's striker

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 33 Daniel Street Cathays with wife and 4
children coal trimmer at docks married for 6 years 4 children

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 31 Keppoch Street coal trimmer with wife and
daughter Catherine also living in the same house are William J Corcoran (son) with his wife and 3 blank records

Timothy married Catherine CUMMINS in 1904 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Catherine was born on 15 Nov 1883 and
died in 1952 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 69.

Children from this marriage were:
101 F i. Catherine June CORCORAN was born on 13 Sep 1905 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1973

in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 68. She had no known marriage and no known children.

+ 102 F ii. Eileen CORCORAN was born on 27 Aug 1906 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1993 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 87.

Eileen married Albert Ivor ADDIS (b. 7 Dec 1912, d. 1982) in 1937 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 103 M iii. William John CORCORAN was born on 19 Apr 1908 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 22 Jan
1987 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 78.

William married Daisy Gwendoline MILFORD  (b. 22 Jul 1910, d. 1979) in 1931 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

+ 104 M iv. James Edward CORCORAN was born on 29 Dec 1910 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1979



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

16
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 69.

James married Living

+ 105 F v. Mary Theresa CORCORAN was born on 31 Dec 1912 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1997
in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 85.

Mary married John William GUY (b. 26 Apr 1910) in 1935 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

33.  William James CORCORAN (Catherine DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 26 Aug
1885 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• William appeared in the household of Timothy Edward Corcoran in a census in 1891 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 10 Bradford Street Canton with parents house
painter

• He had marriage banns published in 1909 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Parish Church St Saviour Roath 30 May
1909
William James Corcoran 23 bachelor coal trimmer 21 Caerphilly Street John Corcoran Ship painter
Rosannah Jubilee Lark 21 spinster 21 Caerphilly Street John Frederick Lark mason+Witnesses John Frederick
Lark and Gerda May Deans

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 49 Pontypridd Street coal trimmer (for export)
heavy work with wife and three sons

William married Rosannah Jubilee LARK on 30 May 1909 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Rosannah was born on 20 Sep
1889.

Children from this marriage were:
106 M i. William J. CORCORAN was born on 2 Jun 1912 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and was baptised on 25

Jun 1912 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

107 M ii. Rupert Austin CORCORAN was born on 10 Jan 1915 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, was baptised on 2
Feb 1915 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, and died on 29 Nov 2007 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 92.

Rupert married Joan A. THOMPSON in 1940 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Joan was born on 26 Oct
1919 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1999 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 80.

108 M iii. John V. CORCORAN was born on 18 Nov 1918.

39.  Charles Joseph L. CORCORAN (Catherine DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 24 Nov
1897 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 23 Jun 1986 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 88.

Noted events in his life were:

• Charles appeared in the household of Blanche Corcoran in a census in 1901 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 139 Clive Streetaged 15 just left school  with
father now a widower boarding with Lewis Davis

• He had marriage banns published in 1920 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. The Parish Church St Andrews 25
December 1920
Charles Joseph Corcoran 25 bachelor labourer 103 Wyeverne Road John Corcoran ship painter
Violet Elizabeth Hugglestone 22 spinster 103 Wyeverne Road Alfred Hugglestone tailor
Frank Mitchell Alice Allen

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 105 Wyeverne Road Studio attendant B B
with wife and one blank record

Charles married Violet Elizabeth HUGGLESTONE in 1920 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Violet was born on 11 Mar
1898 and died in 1977 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 79.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

17
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

The child from this marriage was:
109 F i. Violet A. CORCORAN was born in 1922 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

41.  Violet Mary Jane DEANS  (Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 15 Aug 1906
in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 24 Jan 1988 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 81.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 8 Helen Street with parents

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 57 Clydemuir Road, Cardiff William is a general
labourer heavy worker with son Malcolm and 3 blanked records probably Brian and Maureen - Bernard is at
White Swan with Grandfather Arthur Deans

Violet married William Albert HUGHES, son of William Henry HUGHES and Elizabeth,  in 1928 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire. William was born on 12 Sep 1900 in Trefeurig, Cardiganshire and died on 1 Aug 1974 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 73.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 110 M i. Bernard David HUGHES was born on 4 Jun 1928 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in Apr 1984

aged 55.

Bernard married Living

+ 111 M ii. Malcolm HUGHES was born on 4 Feb 1931 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 22 Nov 2014 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 83.

Malcolm married Living

+ 112 M iii. Brian Albert Anthony HUGHES was born in 1934 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 11 Mar
2003 in Edinburgh, Scotland aged 69.

Brian married Gemma BORG in 1958 in Winchester, Hampshire.

+ 113 F iv. Maureen HUGHES was born on 15 May 1937 and died on 19 Feb 2009 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire
aged 71.

Maureen married Melvin MORRIS (d. 30 Sep 2015) on 11 Aug 1956 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 114 M v. Living

Living married Valerie L. HIGGS.  (b. 1952, d. 2020)

42.  Lily May DEANS (Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 3 Nov 1909 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 1977 aged 68.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 8 Helen Street with parents

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. White Swan Hotel 38 Shakespeare Street

Lily married William Reginald Reuben NEWMAN,  son of Reuben Newman NEWMAN and Ellen PORTER,
in 1945 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. William was born on 8 Mar 1911 in Lee-on-Solent, Hampshire and died on 31 Oct
1992 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 81.

Noted events in his life were:

• William served in the military in 1929 in Devonport, Devon. 8 March 1929 12 years
8 March 1911 Lee-on-Solent Hants scholar
Impregnable Boy 2C 6?10/26 10/7/27
Impregnable Boy 1 C  11/7/27 30/9/27
Queen elizabeth  10/10/27  record transferred 1/1/1929

• He had an estate probated in 1992 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. William Reginald Reuben Newman of 10 Grouse
Street Roath Cardiff died 31 October 1992 Probate Llandaff 4 January not exceeding £125000



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

18
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Children from this marriage were:
115 M i. Living

116 M ii. Living

43.  Eileen DEANS (Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 29 Dec 1911 and died on
26 Oct 1952 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 40.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 9 Helen Street Cardiff Patrick is a fitters helper
in munitions

Eileen married Patrick J. SULLIVAN in 1938 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Patrick was born on 2 Aug 1911 and died
on 25 May 1993 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 81.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had an estate probated in 1993 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Patrick john Sullivan of 10 Aberteifi Close
Gabalfa Cardiff died 25 May 1993 Administration Llandaff 18 June not exceeding £125000

Children from this marriage were:
117 F i. Patricia A. SULLIVAN was born on 19 Oct 1938 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, died on 24 Aug 2014

in Porth, Glamorganshire aged 75, and was buried on 4 Sep 2014 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Patricia married John H. MARSH in 1957 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. John was born in 1934 and
died in 1993 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 59.

118 M ii. Living

+ 119 M iii. Living

Living married Living

+ 120 F iv. Margaret M. SULLIVAN  was born in 1949 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 7 Oct 2013 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 64.

Margaret married Living

44.  William Bernard DEANS (Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was
born on 27 Dec 1914 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, was baptised on 1 Feb 1915 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, died on 4 Apr
1997 in Little Birch, Herefordshire aged 82, and was buried on 10 Apr 1997 in Much Birch, Herefordshire.

Christening Notes: Born, probably at Helen Street, Roath, Cardiff

Burial Notes: Mother, Alice dies.

Noted events in his life were:

• He was baptised in 1944 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. On 28 July 1944 a copy the baptism certificate was
received this shows that Bernard was baptised on1 February 1915 at St Peter's Cardiff.  Entry no. 149 in register
book 58  born 27th December 1914 son of Arthur Deans and Alice Deans nee Donohue.  Godfather William P.
Donohue  Godmother Mary Lindsay  Rev John Keating

William married Vivienne Mary BURTON, daughter of George BURTON and Olive Winifred EMBRY,  on 11 Feb
1950 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Vivienne was born on 29 Oct 1925 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire, died on 2 Apr 2018 in
Whitchurch, Herefordshire aged 92, and was buried on 25 Apr 2018 in Much Birch, Herefordshire.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 121 F i. Pamela Mary DEANS was born on 19 Nov 1950 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Pamela married Living

Pamela next married Living

+ 122 F ii. Living

Living married Living



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

19
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Living next married Living

+ 123 F iii. Living

Living married Living

+ 124 M iv. Living

Living married Living

46.  Leslie Charles CURRAN (Charles James CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 19 Apr 1903 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 16 Sep 1972 in Westminster, London aged 69.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 47 Bedford Street with parents

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Westminster, London. 8 York Buildings journalist

• He had an estate probated in 1972 in Westminster, London. Leslie Charles Curran of 9 Stone Buildings Lincols
Inn London WC2 and 70 Park Mansions Knightsbridge LondonSW1 died 16 September 1972 Probate London 3
January £28006

Leslie married Mona Eliza REGAN in 1926 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Mona was born on 28 May 1900 and died in
1973 in Marylebone, London aged 73.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had an estate probated in 1973 in London. Mona Eliza Curran of 70 Park Mansions London SW1 died 27
August 1973 Probate London 10 January £22006

The child from this marriage was:
125 M i. Charles H. D. CURRAN was born in 1929 in Paddington, London.

49.  Arthur Cuthbert CURRAN (Charles James CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 31 Aug 1907 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 29 Apr 1984 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 76.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 47 Bedford Street with parents

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 46 Clive Place with wife and son Charles
production progress supervisor Cartridge Case Brass Rolling Mill

• He had an estate probated in 1984 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Arthur Cuthbert Curran of 7 Church Place South
Penarth South Glamorgan died 29 April 1984 Probate Llandaff 27 July not exceeding £40000

Arthur married Dorothy A. WARD in 1931 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Dorothy was born on 7 Dec 1909.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 126 M i. Living

Living married Living

50.  Bernard Reginald CURRAN (Charles James CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 7 Sep 1908 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 13 Nov 1968 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 60.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 47 Bedford Street with parents

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 36 Millbrook Road with widowed mother a
progress supervisor Admiralty cartridge Case factory Cardiff

• He had an estate probated in 1968 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Bernard Reginald Curran of 32 TyDraw Road
Roath Park Cardiff died 13 November 1968 Probate Oxford 2 April £10417

Bernard married Mary P. GUISE in 1942 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Mary was born in 1916 in Cardiff,



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

20
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Glamorganshire and died in 2006 in Rhondda, Glamorgan aged 90.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 127 M i. Living

Living married Living

128 M ii. Living

129 M iii. Living

+ 130 F iv. Living

Living married Living

131 M v. Desmond B. CURRAN was born in 1953 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 2015 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 62.

53.  Annie O'BRIEN (Ellen CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 9 Oct 1904 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 1968 aged 64.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 9 Sandown Street with parents

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 51 Hamilton Street Albert is a loco fireman 2
blank records plus Clare Jones later Rodin Ann and Albert are living in same house as her parents

Annie married Albert O. JONES in 1934 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Albert was born on 31 Mar 1907.

The child from this marriage was:
132 F i. Living

54.  Patricia O'BRIEN (Ellen CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 24 Mar 1907 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 1974 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 67.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Shop assistant living with her parents at 51
Hamilton Street

• She had an estate probated in 1974 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Patricia Robinson of 53 Hamilton Street Cardiff
died 11 October 1974 Administration Llandaff 8 November £9786

Patricia married John A. ROBINSON in 1940 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
133 F i. Living

134 M ii. Living

135 F iii. Living

136 M iv. Living

+ 137 F v. Living

Living married Living

138 M vi. Living

+ 139 F vii. Living

Living married Living

140 F viii. Living

62.  David Alban CURRAN (William Edward CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 18 Jun 1910 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 16 Sep 1987 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 77.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

21
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 29 Corporation Road with parents

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Enamel Works Chemist at 14 TyDraw Place with
brother Charles and widowed mother  plus John Mary and Cyril

• He had an estate probated in 1987 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. David Alban Curran of 10 Grisedale Close Cardiff
doed 16 September 1987 Probate Llandaff 7 December not exceeding £70000

David married Noreen M. CLIFFE in 1936 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Noreen was born in 1917 and died in 2008
aged 91.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 141 F i. Living

Living married Living

142 M ii. Living

143 M iii. Living

144 M iv. Living

+ 145 F v. Living

Living married Living

64.  Cyril Joseph. P. CURRAN (William Edward CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 18 Mar 1917 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1994 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 77.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Electrical engineer works maintenance living at
14 TyDraw Place with brother Charles and widowed mother  plus John David and Mary

Cyril married Marjorie CANNER in 1947 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Marjorie was born on 1 Oct 1923 and died on 3
Mar 2006 in Budleigh Salterton, Devon aged 82.

The child from this marriage was:
146 F i. Living

67.  Mary Agnes CURRAN (Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born in 1907 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died on 18 Dec 1960 in Bristol, Avon aged 53.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 135 Carlisle Street Splottlands with parents

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Leatherhead. Lugate Belmont Road in the household of William and
Florence Trundle Leslie is an inspector aeronautical Inspector directorate Air Ministry Mary is a teacher at
elementary school

• She had an estate probated in 1960 in Bristol, Avon. Mary Agnes Gratwick of 11 Woodchester Road Henleaze
Bristol (wife of Leslie Sturat Gratwick) died 18 December 1960 at Southmead Hospital Bristol Administration
bristol 28 April to the said leslie Stuart Gratwick civil servant Effects £1265 14s 4d

Mary married Leslie Stuart GRATWICK in 1931 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Leslie was born on 19 Apr 1903 in
Albany, Western Australia and died on 22 Jan 1975 in Bristol, Avon aged 71.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had an estate probated in 1975 in Bristol, Avon. Leslie Stuart Gratwick of 11 Woodchester Road Henleaze
Bristol died 22 January 1975 Probate Bristol 7 April £18092

Children from this marriage were:
147 M i. Living



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

22
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

148 M ii. Living

69.  Monica CURRAN (Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 21 May 1910 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 1992 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 82.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 135 Carlisle Street with parents

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 3 Stalcourt Avenue Frederick is a secondary
school master with 2 blank records

Monica married Frederick George WUSTEMAN in 1936 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Frederick was born on 10 Sep
1910 and died in 1996 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 86.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 149 M i. Living

Living married Living

+ 150 M ii. Living

Living married Living

+ 151 M iii. Living

Living married Living

152 M iv. Living

+ 153 F v. Living

Living married Living

70.  Elizabeth CURRAN (Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 4 Nov 1910 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 2005 in Wells, Somerset aged 95.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 135 Carlisle Street with parents

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Wells, Somerset. Coal Ash Lane Oxenfield William is a general labourer
with children

Elizabeth married William J. WALL in 1933 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. William was born on 16 Apr 1906.

Children from this marriage were:
154 M i. Living

Living married Patricia M. COX.

155 F ii. Cynthia Doreen WALL was born on 23 Dec 1934 and died on 23 Dec 1963 in Somerset aged 29.

Cynthia married Bernard Charles HILBORNE in 1956 in Wells, Somerset.

71.  Eugene CURRAN (Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 29 Nov 1911 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 5 Earls Court Road Elementary school teacher
with Joan

Eugene married Joan A. E. HICKEY in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Joan was born on 18 Mar 1911 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
156 M i. Living



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

23
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

+ 157 M ii. Living

Living married Living

+ 158 F iii. Living

Living married Living

159 F iv. Living

72.  Sheila CURRAN (Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 5 May 1916 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 2003 in Monmouth, Monmouthshire aged 87.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 6 Richmond Road with parents typist civil
service

Sheila married William M. JONES in 1942 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

The child from this marriage was:
160 F i. Living

73.  Hilda CURRAN (Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 11 Mar 1919 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died on 6 May 2003 in Blackpool, Lancashire aged 84.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 6 Richmond Road with parents shorthand typist

Hilda married John C. M. MARTIN in 1941 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
161 F i. Living

162 M ii. Living

163 M iii. Living

164 F iv. Living

165 M v. Living

74.  Joan Ita CURRAN (Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 27 May 1921 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died on 26 Feb 2014 in Birmingham, W Mdlands aged 92.

Joan married Ronald T. A. MILLER in 1945 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
166 M i. Living

167 F ii. Living

76.  Mary Patricia CURRAN (Edward CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 12 Apr 1903 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 1994 in Dublin, Ireland aged 91.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 19 Sandon St Cardiff with parents

• She was engaged in 1934 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. From Sunderland Echo 4.8.1934
The engagement is announced of Dr Robert Emmet Davitt TD youngest sone of the late Mr Michael Davitt and
Mrs Davitt of Pembroke Park Dublin and Miss Mary Patricia Curran eldest daughter of councillor Edward
Curran and the late Mrs Curran of Park Place Cardiff.
The marriage will take place at St David's Cathedral Cardiff on September 12

• She was employed in 1946 in Boyle, Roscommon, Ireland. Nursing Registers
Reg no A.8243 Curran Mary Patricai Lakeview Ballyfarren Boyle Co Roscommon



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

24
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Sir P Dun's Hospital Dublin May 1940-June 1943 (after exam) 28 July 1943

Mary married Robert Emmet Anthony DAVITT on 12 Sep 1934 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Robert was born on 10
Dec 1899 in Dublin, Ireland and died on 26 Sep 1981 in Dublin, Ireland aged 81.

Children from this marriage were:
168 F i. Mary Paula DAVITT  was born in 1935 in Dublin, Ireland and died on 7 Aug 2010 in New Jersey,

USA aged 75.

169 M ii. Living

170 M iii. Living

Living married Living

79.  Paul Eugene CURRAN (Edward CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 23 Dec 1909 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died on 25 May 1970 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 60.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 19 Sandon St Cardiff with parents

• He had an estate probated in 1970 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Paul Eugene Curran of Coylton locks Common
Porthcawl Glamorganshire died 25 May 1970 Probate LLandaff 18 November £94110

Paul married Mary Hopkins LEWIS  in 1938 in Holborn, London. Mary was born on 12 Sep 1911 and died on 29 Nov
1981 in Porthcawl, Glamorganshire aged 70.

Noted events in her life were:

• She had an estate probated in 1981 in Porthcawl, Glamorganshire. Mary Hopkins Curran of Coylton Locks
Common Porthcawl Glamorgan died 29 November 1981 Probate LLandaff 22 June £27378

Children from this marriage were:
+ 171 M i. Living

Living married Living

+ 172 F ii. Living

Living married Living

173 F iii. Living

Living married Living

174 M iv. Living

80.  Margaret Mary CURRAN (Edward CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 13 Jan 1912 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died on 22 Mar 2003 in Porthcawl, Glamorganshire aged 91.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Kenilworth, Warwickshire. Abbotswold Birches Lane Eustace is a ???
Coventry City Constabulary with Alan Mayer Mary H Lewis and Florence Owens later Edkins

Margaret married Eustace Vernon MAYER in 1938 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Eustace was born on 15 Sep 1910 and
died on 6 Jun 1981 in Porthcawl, Glamorganshire aged 70.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had an estate probated in 1980 in Porthcawl, Glamorganshire. Eustace Vernon Mayer Of Locks Lodge 8
Locks Common Porthcawl Glamorgan died 6 June 1981 Probate Birmingham 30 September £302334

The child from this marriage was:
175 M i. Alan Edward MAYER was born on 3 Aug 1939 in Kenilworth, Warwickshire and died in 1996 in

Pontypridd, Glamorganshire aged 57.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

25
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Alan married Living

84.  Eileen WILLIAMS (Margaret Ann GINGELL  3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 29 Jun 1895 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 38 Rolls Street Canton with parents

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 38 Rolls Street in house with parents Timothy is
a railway hydraulic repairer docks railway heavy worker with bernard and two blank records

Eileen married Timothy Edward (Ted) SPILLANE  in 1917 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Timothy was born on 31 May
1894 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 25 Jul 1966 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 72.

Noted events in his life were:

• Timothy served in the military in 1917 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Royal Navy
K42940 Timothy Spillane 31 May 1894 Cardiff hydraulic repairer
31 May 1917 for hostilities
Vivid II Stoker 2c 31/5/1917- 4/8/1917
Conqueror 5/8/1917-20/2/1918
Conqueror stoker 1C 21/2/1918- 6.6.1919
6/6/1919 shore demob

Children from this marriage were:
176 M i. William Edward (Ted) SPILLANE  was born in 1918 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 2 Jan

1981 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 63.

177 M ii. James SPILLANE was born in 1920 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1963 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 43.

178 M iii. Bernard Joseph SPILLANE was born on 2 Jan 1922 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 4 May
1978 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 56. He had no known marriage and no known children.

179 M iv. David SPILLANE was born on 1 Mar 1924 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 7 Jun 1944 at Sea
aged 20.

180 F v. Elizabeth J. SPILLANE was born in 1928 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 6 Feb 1991 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 63.

Elizabeth married Frank James IVINS in 1950 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

85.  Kathleen WILLIAMS (Margaret Ann GINGELL 3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 25 Feb 1896 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• Kathleen appeared in the household of Eileen Williams in a census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 60 Albert Street John is a marine fitter heavy
worker with 6 others four of which are blanked out

Kathleen married John PHILLIPS in 1919 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. John was born on 27 Dec 1893 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
181 F i. Living

182 M ii. Living

87.  Joseph WILLIAMS  (Margaret Ann GINGELL 3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born in 1907 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

26
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Noted events in his life were:

• Joseph appeared in the household of Eileen Williams in a census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Joseph married Winifred Gwendoline WALL  in 1933 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Winifred was born in 1909 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1992 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 83.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 183 F i. Living

Living married John A. FLEMING.  (b. 1930, d. 2011)

184 F ii. Living

185 M iii. Living

88.  Bernard William WILLIAMS  (Margaret Ann GINGELL 3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 1 Jan 1909
in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• Bernard appeared in the household of Eileen Williams in a census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 38 Rolls Street Canton sheet and steel erector
with parents

Bernard married Florence Beatrice Maud PAYNE  in 1940 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
186 M i. Living

Living married Living

187 F ii. Living

89.  John Vincent WILLIAMS  (Margaret Ann GINGELL 3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 24 Jan 1912 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 30 Jan 1979 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 67.

John married Mary O'GORMAN in 1936 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Mary was born on 22 Apr 1912 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 2005 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 93.

Children from this marriage were:
188 M i. Living

+ 189 F ii. Living

Living married Living

190 F iii. Living

91.  William George Frederick REDMAN  (Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was
born on 27 Mar 1898 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 17 Aug 1980 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 82.

Noted events in his life were:

• William appeared in the household of Lilian Irene Redman in a census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

William married Florence Irene MASON in 1924 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 191 M i. Oswald William REDMAN  was born in 1924 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1991 in

Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 67.

Oswald married Olwen G. STAPLETON (b. 30 Aug 1926, d. 1997) in 1946 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

192 F ii. Joan M. REDMAN was born in 1927 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1927 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

27
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

+ 193 F iii. Sylvia I. REDMAN was born in 1930 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Sylvia married Rees Glyndwr LLOYD in 1950 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

92.  Albert Henry REDMAN (Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 29
May 1899 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 13 Aug 1971 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 72.

Noted events in his life were:

• Albert appeared in the household of Lilian Irene Redman in a census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

• He had marriage banns published in 1924 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Parish Church of Roath 29 April 1924
Albert henry redman 23 bachelor motor driver 14 Wells Street Frederick James Redman deceased butcher
Rhoda celia Rees 20 spinster 29 Cressy Road Charles Henry Rees Pid-wood inspector???
Archie Gale and Charles Henry Rees

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 89 Crwys Road taxi driver own account with
wife Celia and sons Leonard and John plus two blank records

• He had an estate probated in 1971 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Albert Henry Redman of 89 crwys Road Cathays
Cardiff died 13 August 1971 Administration Llandaff 5 October £6540

Albert married Rhoda Celia REES on 29 Apr 1924 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Rhoda was born on 30 Sep 1904 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1991 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 87.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 194 M i. Leonard Charles REDMAN was born on 11 Oct 1924 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1994

in Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset aged 70.

Leonard married Mary FISHER (b. 29 Jul 1929, d. 2002) in 1949 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

195 F ii. Living

Living married Gerald Charles REYLAND. Gerald was born in 1922 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and
died on 27 Jun 1984 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 62.

+ 196 M iii. Living

Living married Betty M. TAWTON.  (b. 1929)

+ 197 M iv. John Donald REDMAN was born on 7 Apr 1934 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 30 Jan 2002
in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 67.

John married Living

93.  Doris May REDMAN (Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born in 1902 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1995 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 93.

Noted events in her life were:

• Doris appeared in the household of Lilian Irene Redman in a census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Doris married Harry Jack BOARD in 1923 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Harry was born in 1900 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire and died in 1972 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 72.

Children from this marriage were:
198 M i. Frederick G. BOARD was born in 1924 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1927 in Cardiff,

Glamorganshire aged 3.

+ 199 F ii. Clarice Lillian BOARD was born in 1926 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 29 Jul 2013 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 87.

Clarice married Arthur MULROONEY (b. 1923) in 1942 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Clarice next married Eric I. RICHARDS (b. 1928) in 1954 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

+ 200 F iii. Edna M. BOARD was born in 1928 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 2018 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 90.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

28
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Edna married Henry J. BURNHAM in 1945 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

201 M iv. Harry John BOARD was born in 1933 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1938 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 5.

+ 202 M v. George W. BOARD was born in 1935 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 2000 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 65.

George married Living



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

29
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Fifth Generation (2nd Great-Grandchildren)

100.  William P. RODERICK (Beatrice Maud JOHN 4, Johanna (Hannah) DONOHUE  3, Catherine MURPHY 2,
Jeremiah 1) was born in 1925 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

William married Matilda J. LOWE in 1947 in Durham, County Durham.

The child from this marriage was:
203 M i. Living

102.  Eileen CORCORAN (Timothy Edward CORCORAN 4, Catherine DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)
was born on 27 Aug 1906 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1993 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 87.

Noted events in her life were:

• Eileen appeared in the household of Catherine June Corcoran in a census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 101 Tewkesbury Street with husband Albert a
weighing machine fitter and one blank record

Eileen married Albert Ivor ADDIS in 1937 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Albert was born on 7 Dec 1912 in Pontypridd,
Glamorganshire and died in 1982 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 70.

Children from this marriage were:
204 F i. Living

Living married Living

205 M ii. Living

Living married Living

103.  William John CORCORAN (Timothy Edward CORCORAN 4, Catherine DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY
2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 19 Apr 1908 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 22 Jan 1987 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged
78.

Noted events in his life were:

• William appeared in the household of Catherine June Corcoran in a census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 31 Keppoch Street departmental manager
munitions factoryalso  firm and City decontamination worker with wife Daisy and 3 blank records plus also
living at that address is Timothy Corcoran (father mother and sister)

• He had an estate probated in 1987 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. William John Corcoran of 4 Pearson Street Roath
Cardiff died 22 January 1987 Probate Llandaff 9 February not exceeding £40000

William married Daisy Gwendoline MILFORD  in 1931 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Daisy was born on 22 Jul 1910 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1979 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 69.

Children from this marriage were:
206 F i. Living

Living married Living

207 M ii. Living

Living married Living

208 F iii. Living

209 F iv. Living

210 F v. Living

Living married Living

211 M vi. Living



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

30
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Living married Christine HELLINGS. Christine was born on 1 Jan 1951 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire
and died in 2002 in Warwickshire, England aged 51.

104.  James Edward CORCORAN (Timothy Edward CORCORAN 4, Catherine DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2,
Jeremiah 1) was born on 29 Dec 1910 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1979 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 69.

Noted events in his life were:

• James appeared in the household of Catherine June Corcoran in a census in 1911 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

James married Living

Children from this marriage were:
212 M i. Living

Living married Living

213 M ii. Living

Living married Diana June GREEN. Diana was born on 20 Jun 1941 and died on 11 Mar 2010 in
Caerphilly, Glamorganshire aged 68.

214 M iii. Living

215 M iv. Living

Living married Living

105.  Mary Theresa CORCORAN (Timothy Edward CORCORAN 4, Catherine DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2,
Jeremiah 1) was born on 31 Dec 1912 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1997 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 85.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 1 Kingcraig Street John is a postman driver 1
blank record plus Bernard also living in house are Maurice and Edythe Gurnich

Mary married John William GUY in 1935 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. John was born on 26 Apr 1910 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He had an estate probated in 1964 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. John William Guy of Keppoch Street Roath
Cardiff died 17 July 1964 at Llandough Hospital Penarth Glamorgan Administration Llandaff 3 September to
Mary Teresa Guy widow £3578

Children from this marriage were:
216 M i. Bernard J. GUY was born on 10 Nov 1938 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1953 in Cardiff,

Glamorganshire aged 15.

217 M ii. Living

Living married Living

218 M iii. Living

219 F iv. Living

Living married Living

220 M v. Living

Living married Living

110.  Bernard David HUGHES (Violet Mary Jane DEANS 4, Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah
1) was born on 4 Jun 1928 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in Apr 1984 aged 55.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

31
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Noted events in his life were:

• He had an estate probated in 1984 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Bernard David Hughes of 57 Clydesmuir Road
Tremorfa Cardiff died 30 March 1984 Administration Llandaff 10 May Not exceeding £40000

Bernard married Living

Children from this marriage were:
221 M i. Living

222 F ii. Living

Living married Living

111.  Malcolm HUGHES (Violet Mary Jane DEANS 4, Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was
born on 4 Feb 1931 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 22 Nov 2014 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 83.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 57 Clydesmuir Road with parents at school

• Awards: 1951, Cardiff, Glamorganshire. From London Gazette 16 November 1951
CENTRAL CHANCERY OF THE ORDERS
OF KNIGHTHOOD,
St. James's Palace, SWA.
20th November, 1951.
The KING has been graciously pleased to
approve the award of the George Medal to the
undermentioned: —
Surgeon Lieutenant James Golding Harding
SHEPPARD, M.B., B.S., Royal Navy.
Acting Leading Sick Berth Attendant (Local)
Malcolm HUGHES, D/SMX. 868808.
On 27th April, 1951, a lighter was being
loaded with ammunition from the Naval
Auxiliary Vessel BEiDENHAM, in His
Majesty's Dockyard, Gibraltar, when a minor
explosion occurred in the lighter followed by
an intense ammunition fire. Six minutes
later a second large explosion occurred in
the lighter which cut the BEDENHAM in
two and sank her.
Immediately after the first explosion, Surgeon Lieutenant Sheppard went to the wharf
where the BEDENHAM was lying and
searched for casualties. He helped to pull
out of the water a badly burned man and
took him to an ambulance. He was walking
back towards the BEDENHAM to his first
aid box and was only about fifteen yards
away when the second explosion occurred.
He fortunately escaped unharmed and immediately began to administer first aid to
the seriously injured on the wharf. Later
he treated other casualties in the Dockyard
surgery.
Surgeon Lieutenant Sheppard showed a
total disregard for his own safety, and his
single-minded determination to do all within
his power to seek out the casualties, care for
them and relieve their pain was worthy of
the highest praise.
Leading Sick Berth Attendant Hughes
accompanied Surgeon Lieutenant Sheppard



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

32
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

to the wharf where the BEDENHAM was
lying, and assisted him in the care of a badly
burned man in the immediate vicinity of
the burning lighter in which ammunition was
exploding.
He was within twenty or thirty yards of
•the BEDENHAM when the large explosion
occurred, but was fortunate enough to
escape with slight shock and minor bruises.
He at once resumed his assistance with the
treatment and removal of the casualties on
the wharf, and then returned to the Dockyard
surgery to assist there with the treatment of
the injured.
The coolness, courage and devotion to duty
shown by Leading Sick Berth Attendant
Hughes in the face of extreme danger was
outstanding

Malcolm married Living

Children from this marriage were:
223 M i. Living

224 M ii. Living

225 F iii. Living

112.  Brian Albert Anthony HUGHES (Violet Mary Jane DEANS 4, Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2,
Jeremiah 1) was born in 1934 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 11 Mar 2003 in Edinburgh, Scotland aged 69.

General Notes: Brian probably maried twice
1st 1958 Winchester
2nd 1988 Edinburgh
death proably in Edinburgh

Brian married Gemma BORG in 1958 in Winchester, Hampshire.

Children from this marriage were:
226 F i. Living

227 F ii. Living

113.  Maureen HUGHES (Violet Mary Jane DEANS 4, Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was
born on 15 May 1937 and died on 19 Feb 2009 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 71.

General Notes: Was she Lilly Maureen

Maureen married Melvin MORRIS on 11 Aug 1956 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Melvin died on 30 Sep 2015 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
228 M i. Stephen William MORRIS was born on 10 Sep 1957 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1972

aged 15.

229 F ii. Living

114.  Living (Violet Mary Jane DEANS 4, Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Valerie L. HIGGS. Valerie was born in 1952 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 2020 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 68.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

33
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Children from this marriage were:
230 F i. Living

231 F ii. Living

232 F iii. Living

119.  Living (Eileen DEANS 4, Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

Children from this marriage were:
233 F i. Living

234 F ii. Living

235 M iii. Living

236 M iv. Living

120.  Margaret M. SULLIVAN  (Eileen DEANS 4, Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born
in 1949 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 7 Oct 2013 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 64.

Margaret married Living

Children from this marriage were:
237 M i. Living

238 M ii. Living

239 F iii. Living

121.  Pamela Mary DEANS (William Bernard DEANS 4, Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)
was born on 19 Nov 1950 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Pamela married Living

Children from this marriage were:
240 F i. Living

Living married Living

241 M ii. Living

Living married Living

Pamela next married Living

Children from this marriage were:
242 F i. Living

Living married Living

243 M ii. Living

Living married Living

244 M iii. Living

122.  Living (William Bernard DEANS  4, Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

The child from this marriage was:
245 F i. Living

Living married Living

Living next married Living



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

34
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Children from this marriage were:
246 M i. Living

Living married someone.

247 F ii. Living

123.  Living (William Bernard DEANS  4, Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

Children from this marriage were:
248 M i. Living

249 M ii. Living

Living married Living

124.  Living (William Bernard DEANS  4, Alice Maud DONOHUE 3, Catherine MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

Children from this marriage were:
250 F i. Living

251 M ii. Living

126.  Living (Arthur Cuthbert CURRAN  4, Charles James CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

The child from this marriage was:
252 F i. Living

127.  Living (Bernard Reginald CURRAN  4, Charles James CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

The child from this marriage was:
253 F i. Living

130.  Living (Bernard Reginald CURRAN  4, Charles James CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

The child from this marriage was:
254 F i. Living

137.  Living (Patricia O'BRIEN 4, Ellen CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

Children from this marriage were:
255 M i. Living

256 F ii. Living

257 M iii. Living

258 F iv. Living

139.  Living (Patricia O'BRIEN 4, Ellen CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

35
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Children from this marriage were:
259 F i. Living

260 M ii. Living

141.  Living (David Alban CURRAN 4, William Edward CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

Children from this marriage were:
261 M i. Living

262 M ii. Living

145.  Living (David Alban CURRAN 4, William Edward CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

The child from this marriage was:
263 F i. Living

149.  Living (Monica CURRAN 4, Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

The child from this marriage was:
264 F i. Living

150.  Living (Monica CURRAN 4, Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

Children from this marriage were:
265 F i. Living

266 F ii. Living

151.  Living (Monica CURRAN 4, Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

Children from this marriage were:
267 F i. Living

268 F ii. Living

269 F iii. Living

153.  Living (Monica CURRAN 4, Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

Children from this marriage were:
270 M i. Living

271 F ii. Living

157.  Living (Eugene CURRAN 4, Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

Children from this marriage were:
272 F i. Living

273 F ii. Living

274 F iii. Living



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

36
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

275 M iv. Living

158.  Living (Eugene CURRAN 4, Eugene CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

Children from this marriage were:
276 F i. Living

277 M ii. Living

171.  Living (Paul Eugene CURRAN 4, Edward CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

The child from this marriage was:
278 F i. Living

172.  Living (Paul Eugene CURRAN 4, Edward CURRAN 3, Mary MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

Children from this marriage were:
279 M i. Living

280 F ii. Living

183.  Living (Joseph WILLIAMS 4, Margaret Ann GINGELL 3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married John A. FLEMING. John was born in 1930 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 2011 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire aged 81.

Children from this marriage were:
281 M i. Living

Living married Living

282 F ii. Living

Living married Living

283 F iii. Living

189.  Living (John Vincent WILLIAMS  4, Margaret Ann GINGELL 3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Living

The child from this marriage was:
284 F i. Living

191.  Oswald William REDMAN  (William George Frederick REDMAN  4, Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  3, Bridget
MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born in 1924 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1991 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 67.

Oswald married Olwen G. STAPLETON in 1946 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Olwen was born on 30 Aug 1926 in
Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1997 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 71.

Children from this marriage were:
285 F i. Living

Living married Living

286 F ii. Living

Living married Living

193.  Sylvia I. REDMAN (William George Frederick REDMAN  4, Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  3, Bridget
MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born in 1930 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

37
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Sylvia married Rees Glyndwr LLOYD in 1950 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
287 M i. Living

Living married Living

288 F ii. Living

Living married Living

194.  Leonard Charles REDMAN (Albert Henry REDMAN 4, Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  3, Bridget
MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 11 Oct 1924 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 1994 in Weston-Super-Mare,
Somerset aged 70.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 89 Crwys Road with parents greengrocers errand
boy

Leonard married Mary FISHER in 1949 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Mary was born on 29 Jul 1929 and died in 2002 in
Somerset aged 73.

Children from this marriage were:
289 F i. Living

Living married Living

290 F ii. Living

Living married Living

291 F iii. Living

292 M iv. Living

293 M v. Living

Living married Living

196.  Living (Albert Henry REDMAN 4, Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)

Living married Betty M. TAWTON. Betty was born in 1929 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
294 F i. Living

295 M ii. Living

197.  John Donald REDMAN (Albert Henry REDMAN 4, Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  3, Bridget MURPHY
2, Jeremiah 1) was born on 7 Apr 1934 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 30 Jan 2002 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged
67.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1939 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. 89 Crwys Road with parents

John married Living

Children from this marriage were:
296 F i. Living

297 F ii. Living

199.  Clarice Lillian BOARD (Doris May REDMAN 4, Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  3, Bridget MURPHY 2,
Jeremiah 1) was born in 1926 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 29 Jul 2013 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 87.

Clarice married Arthur MULROONEY in 1942 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Arthur was born in 1923 in Cardiff,



Descendants of Jeremiah Murphy

38
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
298 M i. Arthur Clive MULROONEY was born in 1943 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died on 12 Mar 2011

in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 68.

Arthur married Anne PRIDEY in 1966 in Bridgend, Glamorganshire.

299 F ii. Living

Clarice next married Eric I. RICHARDS in 1954 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire. Eric was born in 1928 in Cardiff,
Glamorganshire.

The child from this marriage was:
300 F i. Living

Living married Living

200.  Edna M. BOARD (Doris May REDMAN 4, Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)
was born in 1928 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 2018 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 90.

Edna married Henry J. BURNHAM in 1945 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire.

Children from this marriage were:
301 F i. Living

Living married Living

302 M ii. Living

Living married Living

303 F iii. Living

202.  George W. BOARD (Doris May REDMAN 4, Catherine (Kate) Bridget GINGELL  3, Bridget MURPHY 2, Jeremiah 1)
was born in 1935 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire and died in 2000 in Cardiff, Glamorganshire aged 65.

George married Living

Children from this marriage were:
304 M i. Living

305 F ii. Living

306 M iii. Living



Name Index

39
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

(No surname)

Elizabeth (1874-          ), 17

ADDIS

Albert Ivor (1912-1982), 15, 29

BARRY

Elizabeth (1869-1941), 4, 8

BELLEW

Mary A. (1908-1985), 11

BOARD

Clarice Lillian (1926-2013), 27, 37

Edna M. (1928-2018), 27, 38

Frederick G. (1924-1927), 27

George W. (1935-2000), 28, 38

Harry Jack (1900-1972), 13, 27

Harry John (1933-1938), 28

BORG

Gemma, 17, 32

BRABYN

Marie Eliza (1847-1908), 7

BRADLEY

Alice M. N., 9

BRENNAN

James (1865-1941), 3

BRITT

Patrick (1860-1908), 3

BURNHAM

Henry J., 27, 38

BURTON

George (1895-1983), 18

Vivienne Mary (1925-2018), 8, 18

CANNER

Marjorie (1923-2006), 10, 21

CLIFFE

Noreen M. (1917-2008), 10, 21

COLEMAN

Bridget (1847-1915), 3

CONNELL

Margaret (1799-          ), 1

CONNOR

William J., 13

CORCORAN

Blanche (1886-          ), 7

Catherine (1892-1964), 7

Catherine June (1905-1973), 15

Charles Joseph L. (1897-1986), 7, 16

Eileen (1906-1993), 15, 29

James (1890-          ), 7

James Edward (1910-1979), 15, 30

John (1888-1938), 7

John J. (1863-          ), 3, 6

John V. (1918-          ), 16

CORCORAN

Mary (1886-          ), 7

Mary Theresa (1912-1997), 16, 30

Rupert Austin (1915-2007), 16

Timothy Edward (1883-1949), 6, 15

Violet A. (1922-          ), 16

William J. (1912-          ), 16

William James (1885-          ), 6, 16

William John (1908-1987), 15, 29

COX

Patricia M., 22

CUMMINS

Catherine (1883-1952), 6, 15

CURRAN

Arthur Cuthbert (1907-1984), 9, 19

Bernard Edward (1913-1945), 12

Bernard Reginald (1908-1968), 9, 19

Charles (1840-1891), 1, 4

Charles H. D. (1929-          ), 19

Charles Herbert (1901-          ), 10

Charles James (1868-1927), 4, 8

Cyril Joseph. P. (1917-1994), 10, 21

Daniel Joseph (1904-1918), 10

David Alban (1910-1987), 10, 20

Desmond B. (1953-2015), 20

Edward (1881-1937), 4, 11

Elizabeth (1894-1973), 8

Elizabeth (1910-2005), 11, 22

Ellen (1874-1950), 4, 9

Enid Mary (1904-          ), 8

Eugene (1878-1944), 4, 10

Eugene (1911-          ), 11, 22

Frances Ellen (1908-1908), 11

Frances Sarah (1916-2015), 12

Herbert Basil (1906-1981), 9

Hilda (1919-2003), 11, 23

James (1871-1872), 4

Joan Ita (1921-2014), 11, 23

John (1886-1950), 4

John Francis (1908-1940), 10

Kathleen (1904-1904), 10

Kathleen Mary (1905-          ), 10

Leslie Charles (1903-1972), 8, 19

Margaret Mary (1912-2003), 12, 24

Mary Agnes (1907-1960), 11, 21

Mary May (1913-          ), 10

Mary Patricia (1903-1994), 12, 23

Monica (1910-1992), 11, 22

Norah Christine (1923-2004), 11

Paul Eugene (1909-1970), 12, 24

Phyllis Winifred (1905-1916), 12



Name Index

40
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

CURRAN

Sheila (1916-2003), 11, 23

Veronica (1907-1922), 12

William Aloysius (1905-1985), 10

William Edward (1876-1934), 4, 9

William Edward (1907-          ), 10

Winifred Cecilia (1919-1994), 12

DAVITT

Mary Paula (1935-2010), 24

Robert Emmet Anthony (1899-1981), 12, 24

DEANS

Arthur David Alexander (1885-1944), 3, 7

Catherine Maude (1904-1987), 8

Eileen (1911-1952), 8, 18

James William (1841-1909), 7

Lily May (1909-1977), 8, 17

Pamela Mary (1950-          ), 18, 33

Violet Mary Jane (1906-1988), 8, 17

William Bernard (1914-1997), 8, 18

DONOHUE

Alice Maud (1880-1918), 3, 7

Catherine (1863-          ), 3, 6

Charles (1875-1913), 3

Cornelius (1867-1914), 3

David John (1884-          ), 3

Ellen (1877-1893), 3

Jeremiah (1865-1929), 3

Johanna (Hannah) (1861-1930), 3, 6

Margaret (1869-1944), 3

Mary (1873-1943), 3

William, 2

William (1838-1908), 1, 2

William (1871-1941), 3

EMBRY

Olive Winifred (1898-1972), 18

FISHER

Mary (1929-2002), 27, 37

FITZGERALD

Edward M., 10

FLAVIN

Catherine (1879-1957), 4, 10

FLEMING

John A. (1930-2011), 26, 36

GINGELL

Catherine (Kate) Bridget (1877-          ), 5, 13

George (Kensil) (1850-1924), 1, 4

Margaret Ann (1874-1951), 4, 12

Mary Ellen (1880-1883), 5

Mary Jane (1876-1876), 4

GRATWICK

Leslie Stuart (1903-1975), 11, 21

GREEN

Diana June (1941-2010), 30

GUISE

Mary P. (1916-2006), 9, 19

GUY

Bernard J. (1938-1953), 30

John William (1910-          ), 16, 30

HANN

Michael John George (1921-1996), 12

HAUSEY

John M. (1870-          ), 3

HELLINGS

Christine (1951-2002), 29

HICKEY

Joan A. E. (1911-          ), 11, 22

HIGGS

Valerie L. (1952-2020), 17, 32

HILBORNE

Bernard Charles, 22

HILDEGARDE

Madelaine French, 10

HORNBLOW

Dorothy Harriet Martha (1903-1992), 12

HOWICK

Peter Dalgleish (          -1980), 12

HUGGLESTONE

Violet Elizabeth (1898-1977), 7, 16

HUGHES

Bernard David (1928-1984), 17, 30

Brian Albert Anthony (1934-2003), 17, 32

Malcolm (1931-2014), 17, 31

Maureen (1937-2009), 17, 32

William Albert (1900-1974), 8, 17

William Henry (1880-          ), 17

IVINS

Frank James, 25

JOHN

Beatrice Maud (1888-1966), 6, 15

William P. (1886-          ), 6

William Philip (1862-1929), 3, 6

JONES

Albert O. (1907-          ), 9, 20

William M., 11, 23

KILLEEN

John F. (1921-2010), 11

LARK

Rosannah Jubilee (1889-          ), 6, 16

LEWIS

Mary Hopkins (1911-1981), 12, 24

LINDSAY

George Samuel, 3



Name Index

41
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

LLOYD

Rees Glyndwr, 27, 37

LOWE

Matilda J., 15, 29

MACQUEEN

Robert henry Edward, 9

MAHONEY

Nora (1886-          ), 4

MALONEY

Annie Theresa (1878-1946), 4, 10

MARSH

John H. (1934-1993), 18

MARTIN

John C. M., 11, 23

MASON

Florence Irene, 13, 26

MAYER

Alan Edward (1939-1996), 24

Eustace Vernon (1910-1981), 12, 24

MILFORD

Daisy Gwendoline (1910-1979), 15, 29

MILLER

Ronald T. A., 11, 23

MILLS

Mary Jane (          -1941), 14

MORRIS

Melvin (          -2015), 17, 32

Stephen William (1957-1972), 32

MULROONEY

Arthur (1923-          ), 27, 37

Arthur Clive (1943-2011), 38

MURPHY

Bridget (1853-1925), 1, 4

Catherine (1839-1922), 1, 2

Elizabeth (1841-          ), 1

Jeremiah (1791-1873), 1

Mary (1845-1900), 1, 3

Patrick (1844-          ), 1

Timothy (1843-          ), 1

NEWMAN

Reuben Newman, 17

William Reginald Reuben (1911-1992), 8, 17

O'BRIEN

Annie (1904-1968), 9, 20

Eileen (1899-1916), 9

James (1874-          ), 4, 9

James (1911-          ), 9

Joseph Patrick, 13

Mary (1879-1928), 4, 11

Mary (1902-          ), 9

Patricia (1907-1974), 9, 20

O'BRIEN

Winifred Katherine (1913-          ), 9

O'GORMAN

Mary (1912-2005), 13, 26

PAYNE

Florence Beatrice Maud, 13, 26

PHILLIPS

John (1893-          ), 13, 25

PORTER

Ellen, 17

PRIDEY

Anne, 38

REDMAN

Albert Henry (1899-1971), 13, 27

Cyril Bert (1907-1973), 14

Doris May (1902-1995), 13, 27

Frederick James (1876-1907), 5, 13

Joan M. (1927-1927), 26

John Donald (1934-2002), 27, 37

Leonard Charles (1924-1994), 27, 37

Lilian Irene (1903-          ), 13

Oswald William (1924-1991), 26, 36

Sylvia I. (1930-          ), 27, 36

Thomas Frederick (1905-1941), 13

William George Frederick (1898-1980), 13, 26

REES

Rhoda Celia (1904-1991), 13, 27

REGAN

Mona Eliza (1900-1973), 8, 19

REYLAND

Gerald Charles (1922-1984), 27

RICHARDS

Eric I. (1928-          ), 27, 38

ROBINSON

John A., 9, 20

RODERICK

Beatrice (1909-          ), 15

Charles (1888-1936), 6, 15

Charles William (1911-1946), 15

Leopold (1916-1995), 15

William P. (1925-          ), 15, 29

SPILLANE

Bernard Joseph (1922-1978), 25

David (1924-1944), 25

Elizabeth J. (1928-1991), 25

James (1920-1963), 25

Timothy Edward (Ted) (1894-1966), 13, 25

William Edward (Ted) (1918-1981), 25

STAPLETON

Olwen G. (1926-1997), 26, 36



Name Index

42
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

STEVENSON

James W., 8

SULLIVAN

Margaret M. (1949-2013), 18, 33

Patricia A. (1938-2014), 18

Patrick J. (1911-1993), 8, 18

TAWTON

Betty M. (1929-          ), 27, 37

TAYLOR

Mary (1872-          ), 3

THOMPSON

Joan A. (1919-1999), 16

VAN BERGEN

Mynardus Lambertus (1917-1996), 12

WALL

Cynthia Doreen (1934-1963), 22

William J. (1906-          ), 11, 22

Winifred Gwendoline (1909-1992), 13, 26

WARD

Dorothy A. (1909-          ), 9, 19

WILLIAMS

Bernard William (1909-          ), 13, 26

Daniel J. G. (1905-          ), 13

Eileen (1895-          ), 13, 25

John Vincent (1912-1979), 13, 26

Joseph (1907-          ), 13, 25

Kathleen (1896-          ), 13, 25

Margaret Mary (Mona) (1916-1985), 13

William George Albert (1871-          ), 4, 12

WUSTEMAN

Frederick George (1910-1996), 11, 22



Location Index

43
Produced by Legacy on 15 Jul 2021

Abergavenny, Monmouthshire, 11

Albany, Western Australia, 21

At Sea, 10, 25

Birmingham, W Mdlands, 11, 23

Blackpool, Lancashire, 11, 23

Boyle, Roscommon, Ireland, 23

Bridgend, Glamorganshire, 12, 38

Bridgwater, Somerset, 22

Bristol, Avon, 11, 21

Budleigh Salterton, Devon, 21

Caerphilly, Glamorganshire, 30

Cardiff, Glamorganshire, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,

12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25,

26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 37, 38

Carrick-on-Suir, Waterford, Ireland, 1, 3

Chester, 3

Cloyne, County Cork, Ireland, 1, 2

Cork, Ireland, 1, 2, 4

Coychurch, Glamorgan, 7

Derby, Derbyshire, 10

Devonport, Devon, 17

Dublin, Ireland, 12, 23, 24

Durham, County Durham, 15, 29

Edinburgh, Scotland, 17, 32

Hartlepool, County Durham, 3

Holborn, London, 12, 24

Ireland, 10

Kenilworth, Warwickshire, 24

Kranji War Cemetery, Singapore, 15

Leatherhead, 21

Lee-on-Solent, Hampshire, 17

Little Birch, Herefordshire, 8, 18

London, 19

Marylebone, London, 19

Melksham, Wiltshire, 4

Merthyr Dovan, Glamorganshire, 6

Monmouth, Monmouthshire, 11, 23

Much Birch, Herefordshire, 8, 18

Neath, Glamorganshire, 8

New Jersey, USA, 24

New York, USA, 10

Newport, Monmouthshire, 1, 4

Paddington, London, 19

Pluckanes, Cork, Ireland, 1

Pontypridd, Glamorganshire, 6, 15, 24, 29

Porth, Glamorganshire, 18

Porthcawl, Glamorganshire, 4, 11, 12, 24

Rhondda, Glamorgan, 19

Singapore, 15

Somerset, 22, 37

Tipperary Ireland, 1, 2

Trefeurig, Cardiganshire, 17

Warwick, Warwickshire, 12

Warwickshire, England, 29

Wells, Somerset, 11, 22

Westminster, London, 8, 19

Weston-Super-Mare, Somerset, 27, 37

Whitchurch, Herefordshire, 18

Winchester, Hampshire, 17, 32

Yarkhill, Herefordshire, 12

Yarmouth, Norfolk, 12


